

HEAD OFFICE:

A-6, Maharani Bagh
New Delhi- 110065
Ph.: 011-41626471, 41626470
Fax: 011-41328425
E-mail: info@bansalco.com

BANSAL & CO LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Unaudited Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**Review Report to,
The Board of Directors
Delton Cables Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Un-audited Financial results of Delton Cables Limited ("the Company") for the quarter ended September 30th, 2025 and year to date result for the period April 1st, 2025 to September 30th, 2025 which are included in the accompanying 'Statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended September 30th, 2025, the statement of unaudited assets and liabilities as on that date and the statement of unaudited cash flows for the half-year ended on that date ("the Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("the Regulation") as amended read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/FD/CMDI/44/2019 dated March 29, 2019 ("the Circular").
2. The Company's management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended read with Rule 3 of Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, read with the Circular and other accounting principles generally accepted in India is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

BRANCHES

Maharashtra : 7&8 GF, Wing-A, Raghavji Building, 15/17, Raghavji Road, Gowalia Tank, Mumbai-400026
Madhya Pradesh : 114, Shree Tower, 2nd Floor, Zone-II, Bhopal (MP) Ph. 0755-4076725, 2769224, 2769225
Chhatisgarh : 6/140 Next to Indra Setu Bridge, Tilaknagar, Chatapara, Bilaspur, Chhatisgarh, (Ch) – 495001
Delhi : D-Block,3rd Floor, Plot No 8, Balaji Estate, Guru Ravidas Marg, Kalkaji, New Delhi – 110019, +91 9810939245

HEAD OFFICE:

A-6, Maharani Bagh
New Delhi- 110065
Ph.: 011-41626471, 41626470
Fax: 011-41328425
E-mail: info@bansalco.com

BANSAL & CO LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Bansal & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Reg. No. - 001113N/N500079

**Amit Kumar Singh**

Partner

(Membership No. 532180)

UDIN: **25532180BMIYZL8139**

Place: Faridabad

Date: 13th November, 2025**BRANCHES****Maharashtra** : 7&8 GF, Wing-A, Raghavji Building, 15/17, Raghavji Road, Gowalia Tank, Mumbai-400026**Madhya Pradesh** : 114, Shree Tower, 2nd Floor, Zone-II, Bhopal (MP) Ph. 0755-4076725, 2769224, 2769225**Chhatisgarh** : 6/140 Next to Indra Setu Bridge, Tilaknagar, Chatapara, Bilaspur, Chhatisgarh, (Ch) – 495001**Delhi** : D-Block, 3rd Floor, Plot No 8, Balaji Estate, Guru Ravidas Marg, Kalkaji, New Delhi – 110019, +91 9810939245

Delton Cables Limited

Regd. Office: Delton House 4801 Bharat Ram Road 24 Daryaganj New Delhi - 110002
Website: www.deltoncables.com, E-mail: cs@deltoncables.com, CIN: L31300DL1964PLC004255

Statement of Un-Audited Financial Results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025

(Rs. In lakhs, except per share detail)

Sr. no.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-25	30-Jun-25	30-Sep-24	30-Sep-25	30-Sep-24	31-Mar-25
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Income						
	(a) Revenue from operations	24,134.05	15,633.18	17,491.82	39,767.23	31,839.41	70,926.41
	(b) Other Income	51.88	39.53	37.10	91.41	73.21	165.64
	Total Income (a) + (b)	24,185.92	15,672.72	17,528.92	39,858.64	31,912.63	71,092.05
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of Materials consumed	18,223.68	14,818.08	13,897.85	33,041.76	25,321.43	57,917.21
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	1,480.12	809.05	807.52	2,289.17	2,799.32	3,641.22
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(692.85)	(3,860.13)	(335.65)	(4,552.99)	(2,018.26)	(4,219.68)
	(d) Employee benefits expenses	1,493.44	1,146.60	966.42	2,640.04	1,689.60	3,866.76
	(e) Finance Costs	906.89	772.82	643.42	1,679.71	1,163.81	2,623.84
	(f) Depreciation and amortization expense	173.29	149.78	91.27	323.08	148.41	381.93
	(g) Other expenses	1,808.91	1,389.06	1,149.33	3,197.98	2,084.92	5,046.08
	Total Expenses	23,393.49	15,225.26	17,220.17	38,618.74	31,189.24	69,257.36
3	Profit/ (Loss) before tax from continuing operations before exceptional items (1 - 2)	792.43	447.46	308.75	1,239.90	723.39	1,834.69
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	1,029.41	-	1,029.41	1,026.85
5	Profit/ (Loss) before tax from continuing operations after exceptional items (3 + 4)	792.43	447.46	1,338.16	1,239.90	1,752.79	2,861.54
6	Tax expense						
	- Current tax	11.52	6.67	188.94	18.19	188.94	208.62
	- Deferred tax	152.26	132.52	274.53	284.78	386.88	584.93
	- Income tax adjustment for earlier years	-	-	26.15	-	26.15	16.99
	Total Tax Expenses	163.79	139.19	489.62	302.98	601.97	810.54
7	Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period from continuing operations after tax (5 - 6)	628.65	308.27	848.54	936.92	1,150.82	2,051.00
8	Other comprehensive income/ (loss) (Net of tax)	1.87	(1.87)	0.75	-	3.74	(9.11)
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	2.50	(2.50)	1.00	-	5.00	(12.17)
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	(0.63)	0.63	(0.25)	-	(1.26)	3.06
9	Total comprehensive income/ (loss) (7 + 8)	630.52	306.40	849.29	936.92	1,154.57	2,041.89
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 per share)	864.00	864.00	864.00	864.00	864.00	864.00
11.i	Earnings Per Share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised except for Year ended 31 March 2025):						
	(a) Basic	7.28	3.57	9.82	10.84	13.32	23.74
	(b) Diluted	7.28	3.57	9.82	10.84	13.32	23.74
11.ii	Earnings Per Share (after extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised except for Year ended 31 March 2025):						
	(a) Basic	7.28	3.57	9.82	10.84	13.32	23.74
	(b) Diluted	7.28	3.57	9.82	10.84	13.32	23.74

Notes:

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 13, 2025. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.
- The above results have been prepared in accordance with principle and procedures of Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as notified under the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as specified under section 133 of Companies Act, 2013.
- As per Ind AS 108 - Operating segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") evaluates the Company's performance at an overall Company level as one segment. Accordingly, the disclosure as per regulation 33(1)(e) read with Clause (1) of Schedule IV of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are not applicable to the Company.
- The figures have been re-grouped/ rearranged wherever required for the purpose of comparison.

(Handwritten Signature)

Place: Faridabad
Date: 13.11.2025



By Order of the Board of Directors
for Delton Cables Limited

Vivek Gupta
Managing Director
DIN: 00035916



Delton Cables Limited

Regd. Office: Delton House 4801 Bharat Ram Road 24 Daryagunj New Delhi - 110002
Website: www.deltoncables.com, E-mail: cs@deltoncables.com, CIN: L31300DL1964PLC004255

Statement of Assets and Liabilities

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	As at 30 Sep 2025 (Un-Audited)	As at 31 Mar 2025 (Audited)
I. ASSETS		
(A) Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	4,657.28	3,769.51
(b) Intangible Assets	20.21	16.20
(c) Right-of-use Assets	2,374.20	1,242.69
(d) Financial Assets		
(i) Investments	4.86	4.86
(ii) Other Financial Assets	360.45	350.81
(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	615.65	900.44
(f) Other non-current assets	71.09	60.39
Total non-current assets (A)	8,103.73	6,344.90
(B) Current assets		
(a) Inventories	21,080.87	17,034.35
(b) Financial Assets		
(i) Trade receivables	18,049.41	16,067.97
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	32.25	19.84
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above	1,447.65	1,230.14
(iv) Other Financial Assets	5.00	5.36
(c) Other current assets	1,753.27	2,108.01
Total Current assets (B)	42,368.45	36,465.67
TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)	50,472.19	42,810.57
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
(A) Equity		
(a) Equity Share capital	864.00	864.00
(b) Other Equity	8,945.33	8,181.20
Total equity (A)	9,809.33	9,045.20
(B) Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	2,513.10	1,243.58
(ii) Lease liabilities	2,333.35	1,196.73
(b) Provisions	153.87	147.26
Total non-current liabilities (B)	5,000.32	2,587.57
(C) Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	20,593.98	15,895.56
(ii) Lease liabilities	101.22	86.74
(iii) Trade payables		
- Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	3,691.05	1,871.50
- Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	10,258.85	12,212.56
(iv) Other financial liabilities	194.33	35.83
(b) Provisions	197.56	180.63
(c) Other Current Liabilities	603.41	851.22
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	22.14	43.76
Total current liabilities (C)	35,662.54	31,177.80
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B+C)	50,472.19	42,810.57

(Handwritten Signature)



Delton Cables Limited

Regd. Office: Delton House 4801 Bharat Ram Road 24 Daryaganj New Delhi - 110002
Website: www.deltoncables.com, E-mail: cs@deltoncables.com, CIN: L31300DL1964PLC004255

Statement of Cash Flows for half year ended September 30, 2025

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars	For half year ended 30 Sep 2025	For half year ended 30 Sep 2024
A. Cash flow from Operating activities		
Profit before tax	1,239.90	1,752.79
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	323.08	148.41
Loss/(Profit) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	3.83
Interest income classified as investing cash flows	(43.88)	(27.36)
Enhanced compensation received	-	(1,029.41)
Finance costs	1,584.88	1,123.68
Interest charges on Lease Liability	94.83	40.13
Interest income on Security Deposit	(1.88)	(0.50)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables	(1,981.45)	(3,237.29)
(Decrease)/increase in trade payables	(134.16)	3,056.77
Decrease/(Increase) in other financial assets	(297.90)	(34.44)
(Increase) / decrease in other non - current assets	(10.70)	(22.39)
(Increase) / decrease in inventories	(4,046.52)	(2,310.36)
(Increase) / decrease in other current assets	354.74	(14.85)
Increase / (decrease) in provisions	23.54	18.94
Increase / (decrease) in other financial liabilities	161.42	2.71
Increase / (decrease) in other current liabilities	(247.81)	(111.98)
Increase / (decrease) in Lease Liability/ROU Assets	(25.00)	21.80
Cash generated from operations	(3,006.91)	(619.48)
Income tax paid	(39.81)	(73.71)
Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from operating activities (A)	(3,046.72)	(693.20)
B. Cash flows from Investing activities		
Payment for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(1,072.08)	(1,091.23)
Receipt of enhanced compensation on Dharuhera land	-	1,029.41
Payment for acquisition of intangible assets	(7.39)	(3.10)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	6.00
Payment for security deposits	-	(50.55)
Interest income	45.73	27.36
Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from investing activities (B)	(1,033.74)	(82.12)
C. Cash flows from Financing activities		
Proceeds/(Repayment) of long term borrowings	1,269.52	(22.48)
Proceeds/(Repayment) of short term borrowings	4,698.42	2,240.15
Interest and other borrowing costs paid	(1,584.88)	(1,123.68)
Payment of Lease Liability	(185.17)	(66.25)
Net cash inflow/ (outflow) from financing activities (C)	4,197.89	1,027.74
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	117.44	252.42
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	1,230.86	839.08
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	1,348.30	1,091.50
Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per the cash flow statement		
Cash and cash equivalents as per above comprise of the following:		
Cash on hand	25.17	15.03
Balances with banks	2.08	1.89
Deposits with maturity of less than three months	5.00	221.37
Deposits with banks with maturity period of more than twelve months	27.37	8.97
Bank deposits with remaining maturity of more than three months but upto twelve months	1,288.68	844.24
Cash and cash equivalents	1,348.30	1,091.50

Amal K...

